ARMSTRONG COUNTY - 6th Class

Formed on March 12, 1800 from parts of Allegheny, Westmoreland
and Lycoming Counties

Name of Borough Incorporated
Apollo Mar. 15, 1848
Applewold 1899
Atwood 1884
Dayton July 10, 18731
June 5, 18732
Elderton Mar. 9, 1859
Ford City Sept. 1889
Ford Cliff Apr. 24, 1922
Freeport Apr. 8, 1833
Kittanning Apr. 2, 1821
Leechburg Mar. 22, 1850
Manorville 1866
North Apollo Feb., 11, 1930
Parker City Mar. 1, 1873
Rural Valley Dec. 3, 1900
South Bethlehem 1874 1
Apr. 16, 18872
West Kittanning Aug. 1900
Worthington Mar. 15, 1855

Name of Township

Bethel

Boggs
Bradys Bend
Burrell

Cadogan
Cowanshannock

East Franklin
Gilpin
Hovey

Boroughs

Town Laid OQOut
or Settled

1816

1860
1850

1822
1887

1796
1803
1826
1854

1797
1836
1854

1855
1811

Second Class Townships

Incorporated
Dec. 26, 1878
June 10, 1878
Apr. 1845
1855
1922
Dec. 22, 1848
Jan. 27, 1868
1878
1870
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Settled

About

About
About

Incorporated From

Kiskiminetas Township
Franklin Township
Cowanshannock Township
Wayne Township

Plum Township

Manor Township
Manor Township

South Buffalo Township

Manor Township
Kiskiminetas Township
Hovey Township
Cowanshannock Township
Mahoning Township

East Franklin Township
West Franklin Township

1792

1806
1784
1776

1807

1830

1814
1797

Incorporated From

Allegheny, Parks and
Gilpin Townships

Pine Township
Sugarcreek Township
Kittanning, Kiskiminetas
and Plumcreek Townships
North Buffalo Township
Kittanning, Plumcreek
and Wayne Townships
Franklin Township
Allegheny Township
Perry Township



ARMSTRONG COUNTY - 6th Class (cont'd)

Second Class Townships (cont'd)

Name of Township Incorporated Settled Incorporated From
Kiskiminetas 1831 1 About 1773  Allegheny Township
June 19, 18322

Kittanning Apr. 11, 1807 1750

Madison Sept. 22, 1837 1824  Toby and Redbank Twps.

Mahoning Sept. 20, 1851 1787 Madison, Pine, Wayne
and Redbank Townships

Manor Dec. 1849 1769  Kittanning Township

North Buffalo Mar. 15, 1847 About 1795 Buffalo Township

Parks Dec. 26, 1878 About 1814 Allegheny Township

Perry. 1845 1796 Sugarcreek Township

Pine June 20, 1836 1790 Kittanning Twp. originally
called Pinecreek Twp.

Plumcreek 1809 1 1788

June 20, 18102

Rayburn 1890 1784  Valley Township

Redbank Sept. 18, 1806 1807

South Bend 1867 About 1773 Kiskiminetas and
Plumcreek Townships

South Buffalo Mar. 15, 1847 1789  Buffalo Township

Sugarcreek Sept. 1806 About 1800

Valley Dec. 13, 1855 1807 Cowanshannock Township

Washington 1858 1771  Sugarcreek Township

Wayne Mar. 19, 1821 About 1800 Plumcreek Township

West Franklin Jan. 27, 1868 1790 Franklin Township

1 Godcharles

2 Armstrong County, Pennsylvania: Her People, Past and Present, Volume I,
(Chicago, Ill.: J. H. Beers and Company, 1914).
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