ARMSTRONG COUNTY - 6th Class

Formed on March 12, 1800 from parts of Allegheny, Westmoreland and Lycoming Counties

Boroughs

Name of Borough	Incorporated		Town Laid Out or Settled		Incorporated From		
Apollo	Mar. 15,	1848		1816	Kiskiminetas Township		
Applewold		1899			Franklin Township		
Atwood		1884	S	1860	Cowanshannock Township		
Dayton	July 10,	18731		1850	Wayne Township		
	June 5,	1873 ²					
Elderton	Mar. 9,	1859		1822	Plum Township		
Ford City	Sept.	1889	S	1887	Manor Township		
Ford Cliff	Apr. 24,	1922			Manor Township		
Freeport	Apr. 8,	1833		1796	South Buffalo Township		
Kittanning	Apr. 2,	1821		1803			
Leechburg	Mar. 22,	1850	S	1826			
Manorville		1866		1854	Manor Township		
North Apollo	Feb. 11,	1930			Kiskiminetas Township		
Parker City	Mar. l,	1873	S	1797	Hovey Township		
Rural Valley	Dec. 3,	1900		1836	Cowanshannock Township		
South Bethlehem		1874 ¹		1854	Mahoning Township		
	Apr. 16,	1887 2					
West Kittanning	Aug.	1900		1855	East Franklin Township		
Worthington	Mar. 15,	1855		1811	West Franklin Township		

Second Class Townships

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	Incorporated From
Bethel	Dec. 26, 1878	1792	Allegheny, Parks and Gilpin Townships
Boggs	June 10, 1878	1806	Pine Township
Bradys Bend	Apr. 1845	1784	Sugarcreek Township
Burrell	1855	About 1776	Kittanning, Kiskiminetas and Plumcreek Townships
Cadogan	1922		North Buffalo Township
Cowanshannock	Dec. 22, 1848	1807	Kittanning, Plumcreek and Wayne Townships
East Franklin Gilpin Hovey	Jan. 27, 1868 1878 1870	About 1830 About 1814 1797	Franklin Township Allegheny Township Perry Township

ARMSTRONG COUNTY - 6th Class (cont'd)

Second Class Townships (cont'd)

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	Incorporated From
Kiskiminetas	1831 ¹ June 19, 1832 ²	About 1773	Allegheny Township
Kittanning	Apr. 11, 1807	1750	
Madison	Sept. 22, 1837	1824	Toby and Redbank Twps.
Mahoning	Sept. 20, 1851	1787	Madison, Pine, Wayne and Redbank Townships
Manor	Dec. 1849	1769	Kittanning Township
North Buffalo	Mar. 15, 1847	About 1795	Buffalo Township
Parks	Dec. 26, 1878	About 1814	Allegheny Township
Perry	1845	1796	Sugarcreek Township
Pine	June 20, 1836	1790	Kittanning Twp. originally called Pinecreek Twp.
Plumcreek	1809 ¹	1788	-
	June 20, 1810 ²		
Rayburn	1890	1784	Valley Township
Redbank	Sept. 18, 1806	1807	
South Bend	1867	About 1773	Kiskiminetas and Plumcreek Townships
South Buffalo	Mar. 15, 1847	1789	Buffalo Township
Sugarcreek	Sept. 1806	About 1800	
Valley	Dec. 13, 1855	1807	Cowanshannock Township
Washington	1858	1771	Sugarcreek Township
Wayne	Mar. 19, 1821	About 1800	Plumcreek Township
West Franklin	Jan. 27, 1868	1790	Franklin Township

1 Godcharles

2 Armstrong County, Pennsylvania: Her People, Past and Present, Volume I, (Chicago, Ill.: J. H. Beers and Company, 1914).